

No. 14-723

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL
ELEVATOR INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SUBROGATION PROFESSIONALS AND
THE SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF
AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRYAN B. DAVENPORT
LAW OFFICES OF BRYAN
B. DAVENPORT, P.C.
160 Fairway Lakes Dr.
Franklin, IN 46131

LAURA D. SCHMIDT
DOWNS STANFORD, P.C.
2001 Bryan St.
Suite 4000
Dallas, TX 75093
(214) 748-7900

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
will@consovoymccarthy.com

DARAN P. KIEFER
KREINER & PETERS CO.,
L.P.A.
2570 Superior Avenue
Suite 401
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ERISA Requires The Enforcement Of Plan Terms, And Should Not Be Read To Allow Beneficiaries To Avoid Reimbursement Obligations Through Dissipation.	9
A. Requiring A Beneficiary To Comply With His Or Her Reimbursement Obligation Advances Congress’s Goal Of Ensuring The Enforcement Of Plan Terms.	9
B. <i>Sereboff</i> Held That ERISA Permits A Plan’s Action For Reimbursement From A Particular Fund Without The Need To Satisfy Any Strict Tracing Rules.....	12
II. Permitting Beneficiaries To Avoid Reimbursement Obligations Would Have Drastic And Detrimental Effects On Plans And Their Participants	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Enforceability Of Reimbursement Provisions Is Important To Plans' Solvency.	17
B. Plans Cannot Reliably Protect Their Right To Reimbursement Outside Of An Enforcement Action Under § 502(a)(3).	22
C. If Plans Cannot Enforce Reimbursement Provisions, They Will Impose Offsetting Cost-Control Mechanisms That Will Be Detrimental To Plan Participants.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	7, 27
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	13
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	20
<i>Carpenters Pension and Annuity Plan v.</i> <i>Grosso</i> , No. 07-5013, 2009 WL 2431340 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2009)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	28
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	10
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Dairyland Ins. v. Herman</i> , 954 P.2d 56 (N.M. 1997).....	23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	27
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	5-6, 12, 15
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	12
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	15
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	28
<i>Int'l Painters and Allied Trades</i> <i>Indus. Pension Fund v. Aragones</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Kress v. Food Empires Labor Relations Ass'n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Langdon v. Champion</i> , 752 P.2d 999 (Alaska 1988)	23
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>McGann v. H & H Music Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 392 (S.D. Tex. 1990)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	31
<i>Nachman Corp. v.</i> <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	10
<i>Ryan by Capria Ryan v. Federal Express Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taransky v. Secretary of the U.S. Dept.</i> <i>of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Unisys Medical Plan v. Timm</i> , 98 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	5, 10, 11, 29
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	5, 12, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>West Virginia Laborers Pension Trust Fund v. Burkhammer</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01120, 2013 WL 3754822 (S.D. W. Va. July 15, 2013)	16
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28
<i>Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 25
<i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	19

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	25
29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(C)(1)(A)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1109	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)	19
11 N.C.A.C. § 12.0319	26
C.G.S.A. § 52-225a.....	26
Fed. Equity R. 10 (1912).....	14
Ga. R. Prof. Cond. 1.15(I)(b).....	27
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20	26
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-97.....	26
Va. Stat. § 38.2-3405	26
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England & America</i> (Isaac F. Redfield ed. 10th ed. 1870)	14
2014 Medical Malpractice Annual Report,	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner (Aug. 2014)	23
Annual Report on Self-Insured Group Health Plans (March 2015)	20
Department of Legislative Services, Maryland General Assembly, Senate Bill 903: Contracts Between Health Maintenance Organizations and Subscribers or Groups of Subscribers – Subrogation Provisions (2000)	17
J. Thomas Allen, <i>ERISA Subrogation and Reimbursement Claims: A Vote to Reject Federal Common Law Adoption of A Default “Make Whole” Rule</i> , 41 Ariz. St. L.J. 223 (2009)	17-18
Jeffrey A. Freenblatt, <i>Insurance and Subrogation: Where the Pie Isn’t Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1337 (1997)	18
Marc A. Franklin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Accidents, Money, and the Law: A Study of the Economics of Personal Injury Litigation</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1961)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Randal M. Whitlatch, <i>Subrogation Under ERISA and the Search for “Appropriate Equitable Relief,”</i> 41 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1049 (2006) . . .	24, 25
Stephen Miller, <i>House Hearing Scrutinizes Self-Insured Plans: Federal regulators eye restrictions on stop-loss coverage</i> (Feb. 28, 2014)	21
Stephen Miller, <i>More Employees Covered by Self-Insured Health Plans</i> (Dec. 3, 2012)	21
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Health Care Costs, A Primer</i> (May 2012)	31
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Uninsured: A Primer: Key Facts About Americans Without Health Insurance</i> (Jan. 2015)	31
Virginia Legal Ethics Opinion 1747, <i>Attorney Breaching Contract to Pay Medical Bills Out of Settlement Proceeds</i>	26, 27
